
Metadata item extracted from the AIHW Knowledgebase on: 01-MAR-2005 

Data elements linked to this Data set specification 

 Important note: This is an archived metadata standard from the AIHW Knowledgebase. For 
 current metadata standards and related information please access METeOR, the AIHW's 

 Metadata Online Registry at http://meteor.aihw.gov.au 

Draft DSS - CNMDSA for Community 
Nursing 

01-JUL-00Start date: 
 End date: 
This is the set of definitions of data originally created for collection by 
Community Nursing organisations. 
 
The Community Nursing Minimum Data Set Australia (CNMDSA) is a 
body of work carried out by the Australian Council of Community 
Nursing Services (ACCNS) and Coopers & Lybrand under a project grant 
from the (then) Commonwealth Department of Health and Family 
Services.  It has been largely overtaken by the Health and Community 
Care (HACC) minimum data set which contains many of the CNMDSA 
definitions albeit slightly modified. 
 
The National Health Data Committee agreed to post all data definitions 
associated with the CNMDSA to the Knowledgebase in order to allow for 
public comment. 
 
The metadata registry items in this group are sourced from the National 
Health Data Dictionary for current items and the Knowledgebase for draft 
items.  Many of the data definitions are still in the draft stage, not having 
been formally endorsed for the NHDD.  These draft items have a 
registration authority of ACCNS as opposed to NHDD items that have a 
registration authority of NHIMG.

Scope: 

Age 

Agency identifier 

Area of usual residence 

Cessation of service status 

Name 

 

 

NHDD 

 

Data 

ACCNS

ACCNS

NHIMG

ACCNS

Reg. 

000630

000629

000016

000625

ID

0

2

3

2

Vers

Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 

Type

Draft 

Draft 

Current 

Draft 

Current 



Metadata item extracted from the AIHW Knowledgebase on: 01-MAR-2005 

Date of each visit to provide 
services 
Date of first contact 

Date of first delivery of service

Date of last delivery of service 

Dependency in activities of 
daily living 
Destination on cessation of 
service 
Direct care time 

Goal of care 

Goal outcome 

Living arrangement 

Medical diagnosis 

Necessary on-going services 

Nursing diagnosis 

Nursing interventions 

Procedure 

Reason for cessation of service

Resource utilisation 

Separation date 

Source of referral 

Staff category 

Support service type 

Time of day for the delivery of
service 
Type of 
dwelling/accommodation 
Type of first contact with the 
community nursing service 

 

NHDD 

NHDD 

 

NHDD 

 

 

NHDD 

 

NHDD 

 

 

NHDD 

NHDD 

 

 

 

NHDD 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACCNS

NHIMG

NHIMG

ACCNS

NHIMG

ACCNS

ACCNS

NHIMG

ACCNS

NHIMG

ACCNS

ACCNS

NHIMG

NHIMG

ACCNS

ACCNS

ACCNS

NHIMG

ACCNS

ACCNS

ACCNS

ACCNS

ACCNS

ACCNS

000616

000039

000038

000611

000309

000624

000615

000111

000619

000629

000398

000623

000110

000112

000137

000423

000622

000043

000150

000614

000613

000617

000173

000610

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

0

1

2

2

2

2

6

3

0

5

4

2

2

2

3

2

Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 
Data 
Element 

Draft 

Current 

Current 

Draft 

Current 

Draft 

Draft 

Current 

Draft 

Current 

Draft 

Draft 

Current 

Current 

Draft 

Draft 

Draft 

Current 

Draft 

Draft 

Draft 

Draft 

Draft 

Draft 


