## Draft DSS - CNMDSA for Community Nursing

Important note: This is an archived metadata standard from the AIHW Knowledgebase. For current metadata standards and related information please access METeOR, the AIHW's Metadata Online Registry at <a href="http://meteor.aihw.gov.au">http://meteor.aihw.gov.au</a>

Start date: 01-JUL-00

End date:

**Scope:** This is the set of definitions of data originally created for collection by

Community Nursing organisations.

The Community Nursing Minimum Data Set Australia (CNMDSA) is a body of work carried out by the Australian Council of Community Nursing Services (ACCNS) and Coopers & Lybrand under a project grant from the (then) Commonwealth Department of Health and Family Services. It has been largely overtaken by the Health and Community Care (HACC) minimum data set which contains many of the CNMDSA definitions albeit slightly modified.

The National Health Data Committee agreed to post all data definitions associated with the CNMDSA to the Knowledgebase in order to allow for public comment.

The metadata registry items in this group are sourced from the National Health Data Dictionary for current items and the Knowledgebase for draft items. Many of the data definitions are still in the draft stage, not having been formally endorsed for the NHDD. These draft items have a registration authority of ACCNS as opposed to NHDD items that have a registration authority of NHIMG.

## Data elements linked to this Data set specification

Name	Data	Reg.	ID	Vers	Type	Current
Age		ACCNS	000630	0	Data Element	Draft
Agency identifier		ACCNS	000629	2	Data Element	Draft
Area of usual residence	NHDD	NHIMG	000016	3	Data Element	Current
Cessation of service status		ACCNS	000625	2	Data Element	Draft

Date of each visit to provide services		ACCNS	000616	2	Data Element	Draft
Date of first contact	NHDD	NHIMG	000039	2	Data Element	Current
Date of first delivery of service	NHDD	NHIMG	000038	2	Data Element	Current
Date of last delivery of service		ACCNS	000611	2	Data Element	Draft
Dependency in activities of daily living	NHDD	NHIMG	000309	2	Data Element	Current
Destination on cessation of service		ACCNS	000624	2	Data Element	Draft
Direct care time		ACCNS	000615	2	Data Element	Draft
Goal of care	NHDD	NHIMG	000111	2	Data Element	Current
Goal outcome		ACCNS	000619	0	Data Element	Draft
Living arrangement	NHDD	NHIMG	000629	1	Data Element	Current
Medical diagnosis		ACCNS	000398	2	Data Element	Draft
Necessary on-going services		ACCNS	000623	2	Data Element	Draft
Nursing diagnosis	NHDD	NHIMG	000110	2	Data Element	Current
Nursing interventions	NHDD	NHIMG	000112	2	Data	Current
Procedure		ACCNS	000137	6	Element Data	Draft
Reason for cessation of service		ACCNS	000423	3	Element Data	Draft
Resource utilisation		ACCNS	000622	0	Element Data	Draft
Separation date	NHDD	NHIMG	000043	5	Element Data	Current
Source of referral		ACCNS	000150	4	Element Data	Draft
Staff category		ACCNS	000614	2	Element Data	Draft
Support service type		ACCNS	000613	2	Element Data	Draft
Time of day for the delivery of		ACCNS	000617	2	Element Data	Draft
service		ACCNS		3	Element Data	Draft
Type of dwelling/accommodation					Element	
Type of first contact with the community nursing service		ACCNS	000610	2	Data Element	Draft